

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAGGY HURCHALLA,
Petitioner,

v.

LAKE POINT PHASE I, LLC & LAKE POINT PHASE II,
LLC,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA P. SHERLOCK	JAMIE S. GORELICK
HOWARD K. HEIMS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LITTMAN, SHERLOCK & HEIMS, P.A.	DAVID W. OGDEN
Suite 5	DAVID M. LEHN
618 Southeast Ocean Blvd.	SPENCER L. TODD
Stuart, FL 34994	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
(772) 287-0200	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000
ENRIQUE D. ARANA	jamie.gorelick@wilmerhale.com
RACHEL OOSTENDORP	
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.	
Suite 4200, Miami Tower	
100 Southeast Second St.	
Miami, FL 33131	
(305) 530-0050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	5
A. The Lake Point Project.....	5
B. Ms. Hurchalla’s Concerns About The Lake Point Project.....	6
C. County Staff’s Finding That Lake Point Violated County Codes.....	9
D. Lake Point’s Suits Against The County And Ms. Hurchalla	11
1. Trial court proceedings.....	11
2. Appellate proceedings.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS MS. HURCHALLA’S STATEMENT BECAUSE, READ IN CONTEXT, IT WAS TRUE OR UNVERIFIABLE AND SHE BELIEVED It.....	14
A. The Court Below Erroneously Interpreted Ms. Hurchalla’s Statement Without Accounting For Its Context	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Court Below Erroneously Deemed Ms. Hurchalla’s Statement To Be A Verifiable Factual Statement.....	20
C. The Court Below Incorrectly Disregarded The Evidence That Ms. Hurchalla Subjectively Believed Her Statement To Be True.....	25
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS MS. HURCHALLA’S STATEMENT BECAUSE IT HAD NO CAUSAL CONNECTION TO THE COUNTY’S ALLEGED CONTRACT BREACHES	27
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	30
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida Fourth District, dated June 19, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida, dated September 6, 2019.....	19a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Supreme Court of Florida denying petition for review, dated April 13, 2020	21a
APPENDIX D: Final Judgment of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court in and for Martin County, Florida, dated March 7, 2018	23a
APPENDIX E: Jury Verdict Form	25a
APPENDIX F: Email dated January 4, 2013	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	14, 28
<i>Aldoupolis v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 500 N.E.2d 794 (Mass. 1986)	24
<i>Ballard v. Wagner</i> , 877 A.2d 1083 (Me. 2005)	24
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 486 (1984).....	13, 23, 25-27, 32
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Brokers' Choice of America, Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Campanelli v. Regents of University of California</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 891 (App. 1996).....	24
<i>Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Government, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Dunn v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 193 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	25
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	15
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Helstoki v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	32
<i>Hogan v. Winder</i> , 762 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	32
<i>Jolliff v. NLRB</i> , 513 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Kassel v. Gannett Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Lapkoff v. Wilks</i> , 969 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Levinsky’s, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Manzari v. Associated Newspapers Ltd.</i> , 830 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	15, 26-27
<i>McCabe v. Rattiner</i> , 814 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1987)	24
<i>McClure v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	15
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	14, 20-21, 24-25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12, 15
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21, 23
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	21, 25
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	21
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	15
<i>Veilleux v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Wynn v. Smith</i> , 16 P.3d 424 (Nev. 2001).....	24
<i>Yetman v. English</i> , 811 P.2d 323 (Ariz. 1991).....	24

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
Fla. Stat. § 163.01	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Document</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https:// www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ document (visited Sept. 10, 2020).....	22
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Park Service, <i>Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP)</i> , https://www.nps.gov/ever/learn/nature/cerp.htm (updated May 8, 2019).....	8
Patricia Mazzei, <i>The Florida Activist Is 78. The Legal Judgment Against Her Is \$4 Million.</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 8, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/08/us/maggy-hurchala-florida-mining.html	14
2 Smolla, Rodney A., <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed. 2018).....	27
South Florida Water Management District, <i>CERP Project Planning</i> , https://www.sfwmnd.gov/our-work/cerp-project-planning (visited Sept. 10, 2020).....	8
